
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Wednesday, 2 October 2024 at 12.00 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Friday, 6 December 2024 at 10.30 am 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
To join the meeting – click here  
 
Meeting ID: 390 715 018 433  
Passcode: xnDcpM  

 
Membership 
 
Cllr D Broom 
Cllr J Buczkowski 

 

Cllr J Cairney  
Cllr S Chenore 
Cllr F J Colthorpe 
Cllr L J Cruwys 

 

Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr J M Downes  
Cllr M Jenkins  
Cllr S Keable Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 

Regeneration 
Cllr L G J Kennedy  
Cllr F W Letch  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NDBlNjZiMjktNDJkNS00NzQ1LWJkMTgtNDU4ZDJkMDE1ZTMy%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%2522%257d&data=05%7C02%7Cahowell%40middevon.gov.uk%7C6ea20fae70794ecce3ed08dcd3428f1f%7C8ddf22c7b00e442982f6108505d03118%7C0%7C0%7C638617530047056290%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=hvNQqDpQxjFzyp8dIeC7q0Wkf3wTf4L33JOgWSy4%2Fg8%3D&reserved=0


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
Substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 28th June 2024. 
 

5   GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  (Pages 9 - 68) 
Mid Devon District Council (the Council) is required to set out and 
formally adopt a Statement of Principles advising how it will carry out its 
duties under the Gambling Act 2005. That statement has to be reviewed 
every three years and this is its next review. 
 

6   STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  (Pages 69 - 128) 
The Council, as the Licensing Authority, must adopt a Statement of 
Licensing Policy that sets out how it carries out its duties under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’). That Policy must be reviewed every five 
years and this report considers the review of this document.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 24 September 2024 
 

 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via Teams. 
If the Council experience technology difficulties at a committee meeting the 
Chairman may make the decision t
[...]
nd Committee meetings (apart from items Media 
and Social Media Policy - 2023 page 22 where the public is excluded) you can 
view our Media and Social Media Policy here. They may record, film or use 
social media before, during or after the meeting, so long as this does not 
distract from or interfere unduly with the smooth running of the meeting. Anyone 
proposing to film during the meeting is requested to make this known to the 
Chairman in advance. The Council also makes audio recordings of meetings 
which are published on our website Browse Meetings, 2024 - 
MIDDEVON.GOV.UK.  
 
8. Fire Drill Procedure 
If you hear the fire alarm you should leave the building by the marked fire exits, 
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Licensing Committee – 28 June 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held on 28 June 2024 at 
10.30 am 
 
Present   
Councillors   

D Broom, J Buczkowski, J Cairney, 
S Chenore, A Cuddy, F J Colthorpe, 
L J Cruwys, J M Downes, A Glover, 
M Jenkins, L G J Kennedy and F W Letch 
 

Apologies  
Councillor 
 

S Keable 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s): 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer Online 

Deborah Sharpley (Operations Manager Legal Services 
and Monitoring), Harriet Said (Team Leader (Commercial), 
Public Health), Thomas Keating (Specialist Lead 
(Licensing) Officer) and Angie Howell (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Laura Woon (Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

  
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR (00:03:01)  

 
The Chair of the Council invited nominations for the election of a Chair for the 
municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr J Cairney be elected as Chair of the Licencing Committee for 
the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Colthorpe and seconded by Cllr A Cuddy) 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (00:06:03)  
 
The Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee invited nominations for the 
election of a Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2024/2025 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr A Cuddy be elected as Vice Chair of the Licencing Committee 
for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr L Cruwys and seconded by Cllr F Letch) 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Licensing Committee – 28 June 2024 2 

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS (00:07:40)  
 
It was AGREED that the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year continued to be at 10.30am. 
 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:08:31)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr S Keable with Cllr A Glover substituting. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (09:00)  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:09:18)  
 
There were no members of the public present and no questions were asked. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (00:09:29)  
 
The minutes of the 2nd December 2023 APPROVED and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8 LICENSING ACT POLICY REVIEW (00:10:12)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Team Leader, Commercial, Public 
Health of the Licensing Act Policy Review. 
 
The Specialist Lead (Licensing) presented the report and the following was 
highlighted:- 
 

 The main amendments to the Policy were:- 
 
(i) The removal of Appendix C (Pool of Conditions) and Appendix D (Code 

of Good Practice for Licensed Premises) to create standalone 
documents that could be updated independently to the Statement of 
Policy.  The documents would be made available on Mid Devon District 
Council’s (MDDC) website. 

(ii) Non-licensable entertainment and how issues arising could be 
addressed.   Since the introduction of the Act there had been significant 
change in the licensing of entertainment.  It was now possible for more 
forms of entertainment to take place without the need for a licence as a 
way to encouraging live music to continue.  Therefore additional 
safeguarding was in place for residents. 

(iii) Additional information on large scale public events and the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) – a multi-agency group including the Fire 
Service, Ambulance Service, Highways and the Police to give free 
advice to organisers on how they could run their events safely. This 
section encouraged event organisers to engage in this process at an 
early stage to ensure adequate time for any required Licensing 
process. 

(iv) The prevention of crime and disorder and guidance notes on drink 
spiking prevention, underage drinking and anti-social behaviour. 

Page 6



 

Licensing Committee – 28 June 2024 3 

(v) Minor amendments to the Hearing Procedure which would also include 
Licensing Officers being enabled to ask questions from any party to 
seek clarification. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether the information from SAG is advisory or enforceable and whether it 
was stopping events from happening?  It was explained that the Panel was 
advisory and could not stop events from happening but that the Panel may 
highlight risks and offer alternative ways forward to ensure the safety of 
members of the public.  The Terms of Reference for SAG had recently been 
updated and would be published on MDDC’s website.   The detailed minutes 
of the meetings captured actions so that they could always be referred to. 

 
 
The Committee AGREED to consult on the proposed revised policy. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the updated Licensing Policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr J Cairney, Chair) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 
 

9 LICENSING UPDATE REPORT (00:23:28)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Team Leader, Commercial, Public 
Health of the Licensing Act Policy Review. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The update report provided a brief summary of activity of the Licensing Team 
over the second half of the financial year 2023/2024. 

 The total of 448 Temporary Event Notices (TEN) were received during 
2023/204.  A 19% increase on 2022/2023. 

 There were a number of recommendations for the Committee to consider. 

 The Licensing Bulletin was circulated quarterly to Members of the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee which was prepared by Legal Service.  Licensing 
Officers and Legal Services proposed to offer a quarterly Teams meeting to 
support the Committee in terms of provision of information on legislative 
changes and case law.  This would also give Members the opportunity to ask 
questions that may arise regarding the implications of the changes to service 
delivery. 

 The second recommendations related to the review of the Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles.  As a Local Authority the Council had a statutory 
requirement to publish a Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles every 3 
years.  A revised Statement would need to be published 4 weeks prior to the 
implementation date of 31st January 2025. 

 There was a requirement for a consultation process to be carried out following 
a review of the Policy.   The proposal was to make minor changes to the 
Statement with a short consultation lasting 6 weeks during the summer of 
2024.  

Page 7



 

Licensing Committee – 28 June 2024 4 

The revised Statement and consultation responses would then be brought to 
the Licensing Committee with a recommendation to present to Full Council to 
approve the Statement prior to 19th December 2024.  This would then be 
ready to publish 4 weeks prior to the implementation on 31st January 2025.  

 There were also a number of other changes on Pavement Licensing being 
made permanent by the Levelling Act.  A separate report would be presented 
to Full Council. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The Pavement Licence and the placing of objects/furniture to ensure there 
was enough room for people to pass especially visually impaired people.  It 
was explained that responsibility for any objects other than furniture sat with 
Highways.  Anything associated with the consumption of food and drink 
outside sat with the Local Authority.  As part of the application process the 
Licensing Team would ensure adequate space was made available. 

 Whether Pavement Licences were currently available?  It was clarified that 
temporary pavement licensing regime had now been made permanent.  
Licence holders of an active licence issued under the previous regime would 
be able to renew under the new regime.  New licences could be valid for up to 
2 years. 

 Whether businesses in town were aware of the requirements?   It was 
explained that businesses always needed to apply for a Pavement Licence 
and in the past that would have been applied for through Devon County 
Council.   If they wished to continue to have street furniture for the 
consumption of food and drink on the highway then they would need to apply 
via MDDC.  An educational approach would be applied. 

 
The Committee AGREED to meet quarterly for a Teams briefing to support the 
established quarterly Licensing Bulletin. 
 
The Committee AGREED to approve a minor review of the Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles and subsequent 6 week consultation during August and 
September 2024 as outlined in section 4.6 of this report. 
 
 
(Proposed by Cllr J Cairney, Chair) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.15 am) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

Report for: Licensing Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 2 October 2024 

 
Subject: REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

Cabinet Member:  David Wulff - Cabinet Member for Quality (Cost) of 
Living, Equalities and Public Health 
 

Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe - Head of Housing and Health 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Annex A: Revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Principles 
Annex B: Consultation response– Devon County 
Council  
Annex C: Consultation response – GamCare  
Annex D: Table of responses 

  
Summary: 

Mid Devon District Council (the Council) is required to set out and formally adopt a 

Statement of Principles advising how it will carry out its duties under the Gambling Act 

2005. That statement has to be reviewed every three years and this is its next review. 

Recommendation:  

1. That the Licensing Committee recommend to Full Council the adoption of 
the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles as attached in 
Annex A 

 
1 Introduction 

 
1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) came into force on 1 September 2007 and 

consolidated regulation of casinos, bingo, gaming machines, lotteries, betting 
and remote gambling in one Act.  

 
1.2 The Act also created a new unified industry regulator, the Gambling 

Commission, which  has responsibility for advising both central and local 
government on issues relating to gambling. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1.3 The Council has responsibilities under the Act to issue premises licences, 
permits and notices in respect of premises where it is proposed that gambling 
take place. The Council is also responsible for the registration of Small Society 
Lotteries.  

 
1.4 The Act is based on three key principles, which are set out in section 1 of the 

Act: 
 

 Gambling should not be a source of crime or disorder, associated with 
crime or disorder or be used to support crime; 

 

 Gambling should be conducted in a fair and open way; 
 

 Children and other vulnerable people should be protected from
[...]
Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 22 
Casinos 23 
Bingo 23 
Betting Premises 23 
Tracks 24 
Travelling Fairs 25 
Provisional Statements 26 
Reviews 27 
 
Part C – Permits/Temporary & Occasional Use Notices  
Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine 
Permits 

29 

(Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits 32 
Prize Gaming Permits 33 
Club Gaming & Club Machine Permits 34 
Temporary Use Notices 35 
Occasional Use Notices 36 
Small Society Lotteries 36 
  
Appendix A - Responsible Authorities 38 
Appendix B - Additional links for machine provisions, 
categories and entitlements 

40 

Page 16



3 
 

 

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
Part A 
 
1 The Licensing Objectives 
 
1.1 The Licensing Authority (Mid Devon District Council) has a duty under the 

Gambling Act 2005 (the Gambling Act) to carry out its licensing functions in a 
manner which is consistent with three licensing objectives. The licensing 
objectives are: 

 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime 

 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling 

 
1.2     It should be noted that this Statement of Licensing Principles will not override the 

right of any person to make an application, make representations about an 
application, or apply for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its 
own merits and according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act. 

 
1.3  It should also be noted that considerations such as moral or ethical objections to 

gambling are not valid reasons to reject applications for premises licences. An 
authority’s decision cannot be based on dislike of gambling, or a general notion 
that it is undesirable to allow gambling premises in an area (with the exception of 
the casino resolution powers). 

 
2 Introduction 
 
2.1 Thi
[...]
se buildings have to 
comply with the necessary planning or buildings consents. Fire or health and 
safety risks will not be taken into account, as these matters are dealt with under 
relevant planning control, buildings and other regulations and must not form part 
of the consideration for the premises licence. 

 
Licensing objectives 
 
17.17 In carrying out its licensing functions this Licensing Authority will  have regard to 

the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime, 

 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 
 

Preventing  gambling  from  being  a  source  of  crime  or  disorder,  being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 
 
17.18 This Licensing Authority is aware that the Gambling Commission takes a leading 

role in preventing gambling from being a source of crime. The Guidance does 
however envisage that licensing authorities should pay attention to the proposed 
location of gambling premises in terms of this licensing objective. Thus, where an 
area has known high levels of organised crime this Licensing Authority will 
consider carefully whether gambling premises are suitable to be located there and 
whether conditions may be suitable such as the provision of door supervisors.  

 
17.19 This Licensing Authority is aware of the distinction between disorder and 

nuisance. Disorder is intended to mean an activity that is more serious and 
disruptive than mere nuisance. Factors this Licensing Authority will consider in 
determining whether a disturbance was serious enough to constitute disorder will 
include whether police assistance was required and how threatening the 
behaviour was to those who could see or hear it. 

 
Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair
[...]
e Mid Devon District Council commit in its statement of principles to a public health 
approach to gambling.    
 This commitment should include training frontline and primary care staff to 
recognise the signs of gambling harm and develop referral pathways to the National 
Gambling Helpline or local treatment providers. GamCare has worked with Haringey 
Council to implement a similar system, that has received widespread support.    
 In the absence of Cumulative Impact Assessments as a method by which the “aim to 
permit” approach can be challenged, Mid Devon District Council should pursue a Local 
Area Profile  approach that specifically analyses gambling risk, and use this data as a 
basis from which to scrutinise and possibly oppose a licensing application.    
 The changes to Mid Devon District Council’s statement of principles should be 
viewed in the context of the Gambling Act Review and subsequent process of white 
paper consultations, so take account of the rapidly changing regulatory environment.   

  
If you have any questions or would like to discuss in more detail, please contact Pollyanna Hopkins, 

External Affairs Officer: pollyanna.hopkins@gamcare.org.uk  
 

Page 63

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-policy-and-strategy/local-area-profile-gambling-risk
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-policy-and-strategy/local-area-profile-gambling-risk


This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES – RESPONSES RECEIVED     ANNEX D 

 
 

Page / 
Paragraph 
of policy 

 

 
Received 

from 

 
Comment made 

 
Officer response to comment 

 
Recommendation 

 
See the 
officer 

comment 
column for 

specific 
details. 

 
Devon 
County 
Council 

 
See Annex B for response 

There are some issues raised that we feel can 

be considered / addressed as part of this current 

review. These are:  

 Language and terminology – using the 

term harmful gambling instead of 

‘problem’ gambling. (Paragraph 15.12 of 

SoP). 

 Additional training requirements for those 

working in licensed premises to include 

the ability to identify and provide support 

to vulnerable people. (Paragraph 27.8 of 

SoP). 

 The sharing and signposting to 

information and support for those 

experiencing gambling related harm. 

There are other issues raised in this response 

that we feel need to be considered in greater 

detail when the SoP is next reviewed. These are: 

 The possible development and 
implementation of a Local Area Profile. 
This would include a review of the groups 
or factors that could make people higher 
risk in terms of gambling harms.  

Make changes to 
the SoP to reflect 
the comments 
made about 
language and 
terminology and 
additional training 
requirements for 
staff working in 
licensed premises. 
 
Update the 
website to include 
links to information 
and support for 
those 
experiencing 
gambling related 
harm.  
 
We consider the 
development and 
implementation of 
a Local Area 
Profile as part of 
the next review. 

 

P
age 65



 

 
Various 

 
GamCare 

 
See Annex C for response 

 
There are issues raised in this response that we 
feel need to be considered in greater detail when 
the SoP is next reviewed. These are: 
 

 Exploring ways to gather and analyse 
data to better understand the level of 
gambling related harm in Mid Devon. 
 

 Understanding what a public health 
approach to gambling looks like and the 
partnerships involved in this. 
 

 Requiring frontline staff of the Council to 
undertake training to recognise the signs 
of gambling harm and develop pathways 
for subsequent referrals. 
 

 The development and implementation of a 
Local Area Profile. 
 

 

 
No changes at this 
stage but consider 
all of these issues 
as part of the next 
review. This is 
intended to take 
place in 2025 
once updated 
guidance has 
been issued. 

N/A 
 

Parish 
Council 

No comments N/A N/A 

N/A 
 

Parish 
Council 

No c
[...]
, must adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy 

that sets out how it carries out its duties under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’). That 

Policy must be reviewed every five years and this report considers the review of this 

document.  

Recommendation:  

1. That the Licencing Committee recommend to Full Council the adoption of 
the Statement of Licensing Policy as attached in Annex B 

 
1  Introduction 

1.1 The Act requires this Council, as the Licensing Authority, to produce a 

Statement of Licensing Policy (the ‘Policy’) that sets out how it will carry out its 

duties under the Act.  

1.2 This report sets out the main proposed changes to the Policy, the responses 

received during the consultation and the recommendation that the proposed 

Policy be adopted.  

2 Proposed Policy 

2.1 As stated in the report presented to the Licensing Committee on 28 June 2024, 

the main proposed amendments to the Policy are as follows: 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



Removal of Appendix C (Pool of Conditions) and Appendix D (Code of good 

practice for licensed premises) 

2.2 The existing Policy included these two documents as Appendices but on 

reflection, it is felt they are better as standalone documents as they do not relate 

to the policy directly but are helpful guidance for the applicants and licence 

holders.  

2.3 This will not have an impact on their use or availability as we still intend to make 

them available online. However, removing them as Appendices ensures any 

updates to them can be done efficiently in future. 

 Additional information on non-licensable activities (page 18) 

2.4 Since the introduction of the Act there has been a significant change in the 

licensing of entertainment. In general, it is now possible for more forms of 

entertainment to take place without the need for a licence. 

2.5 The updated Policy clarifies that issues or concerns as a result of ‘non-

licensable’ activities (including music in certain scenarios) can be addres
[...]
eir Operating 
Schedules arrangements for restricting children from viewing age-restricted films 
classified according to the recommendations of the British Board of Film Classification 
or the Licensing Authority itself. 

 
8.36  In relation to theatrical entertainment, it may be necessary to impose a condition to 

restrict the admission of children to theatres which are incorporating adult 
entertainment in their productions. It may also be necessary where entertainment is 
provided specifically for children, to consider whether a condition should be attached 
requiring the presence of a sufficient number of adult staff to ensure the wellbeing of 
children during an emergency.  

Page 128


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
	LicCom 021024 Gambling Act Policy Report Annex A
	LicCom 021024 Gambling Act Policy Report Annex B
	LicCom 021024 Gambling Act Policy Report Annex C
	LicCom 021024 Gambling Act Policy Report Annex D

	6 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	LicCom 021024 Statement of Licensing Policy Annex A
	LicCom 021024 Statement of Licensing Policy Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Committee – 2 October 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held on 2 October 2024 
at 12.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors  J Buczkowski, J Cairney, F J Colthorpe, 

J M Downes, M Jenkins, S Keable and 
L G J Kennedy 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

S Chenore, A Cuddy, D Broom and L J Cruwys 
 

 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Deborah Sharpley (Operations Manager Legal Services 
and Monitoring), Harriet Said (Team Leader (Commercial), 
Public Health), Thomas Keating (Specialist Lead 
(Licensing) Officer) and Angie Howell (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

Councillor 
Online  
 

  
E Buczkowski 
 

 
 

10 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:04:41)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr D Broom, Cllr L Cruwys and Cllr A Cuddy. 
 

11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:04:55)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:05:05)  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:05:21)  
 
The minutes of the 28 June 2024 were APPROVED and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Licensing Committee – 2 October 2024 2 

14 GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (00:05:45)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Health  which 
was presented by the Team Leader, (Commercial) Public Health of the Gambling Act 
Statement of Principles and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The Gambling Act 3 principles were:- 
(i) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 
(ii) Ensuring that gambling was conducted in a fair and open way. 
(iii) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 

 Section 349 required Local Authorities to review and publish a Statement of 
Principles which must be published by January 2025 for Mid Devon District 
Council (the Council), and was a statutory 3 year process. 

 It was proposed to carry out a minor review to meet these requirements 
however the Gambling Commission were due to publish revised guidance 
which would have an impact and a wider review would be carried out by the 
Council at that stage. 

 A consultation took place for 6 weeks from 12 July 2024 to 23 August 2024 
during which 5 responses were received as below:- 
(i) Devon County Council 

- Language and terminology – using the term “harmful” gambling 
instead of “problem” gambling – this had now been adjusted within 
the Statement of Principles. 

- To provide additional training to those working in a licensed 
premises to include the ability to identify and provide support to 
vulnerable people and also recommendations for sharing and 
signposting support mechanisms for those experiencing gambling 
related harm – Both of these would be addressed by updating the 
Council’s website and to provide links to support networks and 
organisations. 

- The possible development and implementation of a Local Area 
Profile to better understand the groups at risk within the Mid Devon 
District – this would be addressed as part of a more detailed review 
once the Gambling Commission had published revised guidance. 

(ii) GamCare 
- To explore ways to gather and analyse data to better understand 

the level of gambling related harm in Mid Devon. To work with 
partnerships to look at the wider public health approach - those 
issues would be considered as part of the next review once updated 
guidance had been issued. 

- The development and implementation of a Local Area Profile – this 
would be addressed as part of a more detailed review once the 
Gambling Commission had published revised guidance. 

(iii) Parish Council - they did not give any specific feedback. 
(iv) Village Hall – the response received would not be something that the 

Statement of Principles would address at a local level 

 As the Statement of Principles was due to be published at the end of 2024 
(weeks before it comes into effect on 31 January 2025) it would be presented 
to Full Council on 30th October 2024. 

 



 

Licensing Committee – 2 October 2024 3 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The fees that the Council charged for services and whether that covered the 
costs of the services it offered.  It was explained that the annual fee charge 
included an annual visit and administration costs and that the fees were 
prescribed. 

 Whether the Statement of Principles also covered online gambling.  It was 
explained that the Statement of Principles related to premises within the 
District only. 

 
The Committee RESOLVED that the Gambling Act Statement of Principles as 
attached in Annexe A be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

15 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (00:18:50)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Health and 
which was presented by the Specialist Lead, Licensing on the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The Council was required to adopt a Statement of Licensing Policy on how it 
would administer its functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 The changes to the Statement were not significant and included the following: 
- The removal of the Appendix C (pool of Conditions) and Appendix D (Code 

of good practice for licensed premises) attached to the Policy itself.  These 
would now be standalone documents available online; they would be 
easier to update. 

- Additional information provided on non-licensable activities for local 
residents and how they could address concerns about these. 

- More information on bigger events and the Safety Advisory Group. 
- Additional information regarding drink spiking prevention and that licence 

holders and applicants should consider the safeguards they had in place to 
prevent it. 

- Safeguarding training for relevant premises. 

 A consultation took place for 6 weeks from 12 July 2024 to 23 August 2024 
during which 5 responses were received, but only 3 responses were directed 
at the Statement of Licensing Policy:- 
(v) Devon County Council (DCC) 

- That they should be referred to as the Director of Public Health – 
this amendment had been made. 

(vi) Member of the Public 
- Many points raised within the Policy were only relevant to DCC.  

The Specialist Officer had spoken to the person who had submitted 
the response but they did not give any examples of this.  DCC were 
consulted on the Policy and they did not make any such comments 
themselves.  It was also explained that DCC were a Responsible 
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 so there would be an 
expected cross over.  The Licensing Act 2003 had been in place for 



 

Licensing Committee – 2 October 2024 4 

almost 20 years and Responsible Authorities were familiar with their 
role. 

- Members should be more involved with decision making and less 
should be delegated to officers as this was not best practice.   The 
Specialist Officer explained that this related to the list of delegations 
contained within the Statement of Licensing Policy and was based 
on the Section 185 Guidance from the Home Office which was best 
practice.  Therefore no amendment was proposed to the Statement 
of Licensing Policy in light of that comment.   However in terms of 
Members being more involved this would be reviewed and the 
Council website would be updated to ensure members of the public 
had access and information to contact the relevant elected Member 
to discuss any concerns they had regarding a premises licence. 

(vii) Licence Holder – it was a good policy which was informative, useful and 
practicable. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 Whether drink spiking training would be mandatory and how would training be 
accessed.  It was explained that it would not be mandatory however resources 
would be made available online and to point people in the right direction where 
training could be applied for and received.   Furthermore, the ‘Stamp out 
Spiking’ organisation would be providing training to the Licensing Team in 
November 2024 on how they could better support licence holders and sign 
post them to guidance and information.  Any relevant information would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee in December 2024. 

 
The Committee RESOLVED that the Statement of Licensing Policy as attached in 
Annexe B be recommended to Full Council for approval. 
 
(Proposed by the Chair) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 12.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


